
                  Sidney, Nebraska, September 13, 2016, A Fair Housing City

A meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Sidney, Nebraska, was convened in open and public
session at 7:15 P.M. on September 13, 2016 in the Council Room.  Present were: Mayor Nienhueser and Council
Members:  Gallaway, Gaston, Gay, and Arterburn. Others Present: City Manager Sadler, City Clerk Anthony and
City Attorney Leef.  Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Sidney Sun
Telegraph, the designated method for giving notice, a copy of the proof of publication being attached to these
minutes.  Advance notice of the meeting was also given to the members of the City Council and a copy of their
acknowledgment of receipt of notice is attached to these minutes.   Availability of the agenda was communicated
in the advance notice and in the notice to the City Council.  All proceedings shown hereafter were taken while the
convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Mayor Nienhueser informed the public of the location of the posted Open Meetings Act.

Gallaway moved, Gaston seconded “That the minutes of the August 23, 2016 meeting be approved as
printed.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members present. Abstain: Arterburn.  Gay moved, Gallaway seconded
“That the minutes of the September 1, 2016 meeting be approved as printed.” Roll call vote:  Yeas:  All council
members present.  Abstain:  Gaston.

Andrew Sherman commended the City for a great opening year for the new Aquatic Center.

Mayor Nienhueser announced that a public hearing would now be held,  at 7:15 p.m., for the purpose of 
hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions, or observations relating to the 2016-2017 proposed budget 
statement for all City departments, the tax levy, unused budget authority, and to consider amendments relative 
thereto.  City Manager Sadler presented a power point presentation of the proposed budget statement and 
reviewed same. There being no further public comment, the hearing was closed at 7:34 p.m.

Mayor Nienhueser announced that a public hearing would now be held, at 7:34 p.m.,  for the purpose of 
hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions, or observations relating to adopting a tax request different 
than the prior year tax request and that all persons would be heard.  The following filed written objections: None.  
The following appearing in person or by agent or by attorney and were heard:  City Manager Sadler.  All persons 
who desired a hearing having been heard, Mayor Nienhueser closed the hearing at 7:36 p.m.

Gallaway moved, Gay seconded “That RESOLUTION NO. 20160901 be passed and adopted.” Roll call 
vote:  Yeas:  All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160901

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1601.02 provides that the property tax request for the
prior year shall be the property tax request for the current year for purposes of the levy set by the County
Board of Equalization unless the Governing Body of the City of Sidney passes, by a majority vote, a
resolution or ordinance setting the tax request at a different amount; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments
concerning the property tax request; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City of Sidney that the property tax request for the
current year be a different amount than the property tax request for the prior year.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Sidney, Nebraska, by a majority vote
resolves that:



1.  The 2016-2017 property tax request be set at $2,089,077.94 ($1,373,955.94. for the
General/Street and $715,122.00 for Debt Service).

2.  A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk prior to October 13,
2016.

Gaston moved, Gallaway seconded “That the City Council approve a 1% increase in restricted funds for 
the tax levy lid calculations for FY2016-2017.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members present.

Gaston  moved, Gallaway seconded “That the Ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE
BUDGET STATEMENT TO BE TERMED THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL, TO APPROPRIATE
SUMS FOR NECESSARY EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES; TO PROVIDE FOR THE ALL PURPOSE LEVY
FOR ALL OBJECTS OR PURPOSES; TO PROVIDE FOR FILING OF COPIES OF THE BUDGET
DOCUMENT WITH THE AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS AND THE CHEYENNE COUNTY CLERK;
AND TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE
AND TAKE EFFECT” be designated as Ordinance No. 1779.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members
present.  Gaston moved, Gallaway seconded “That the Statutory requirement requiring the ordinance to be read by
title three different days be suspended.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members present. The motion having
been concurred in by three-fourths of the Council be declared passed and adopted and said statutory requirement
suspended.  The City Clerk then read the Ordinance by number.  Gay moved, Gallaway seconded “That
Ordinance No. 1779 be finally passed.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members present. The passage and
adoption of said ordinance having been concurred in by a majority of all members of the City Council was
declared passed and adopted and the Mayor in the presence of the City Council signed and affixed his signature
thereto. Arterburn moved, Gallaway seconded “That Ordinance No. 1779 be published in The   Sidney   Sun
Telegraph.”  Roll call vote: Yeas: All council members present.

Gallaway moved, Arterburn seconded “That RESOLUTION NO. 20160902 be passed and adopted.” Roll
call vote: Yeas: All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160902
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIDNEY, NEBRASKA:
That the American Bank of Sidney, the Security First Bank, the Points West Bank, and Sidney Federal

Savings & Loan of Sidney, Nebraska, banking corporations all with their present place of business within Sidney,
Cheyenne County, Nebraska, and all authorized to engage in the business of banking within said City of Sidney,
Nebraska, be hereby designated as the depositories for City funds as set forth below for the year beginning
October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017:

American   Bank   of   Sidney: Electric Plant Operation & Maintenance Account, Electric Customer Deposit
Account, Street Department Account, Bond Payment Account, and Investment Account.

Security   First   Bank: Sewer and Water Operation & Maintenance Accounts, Water Customer Deposit
Account, City Payroll Account, City General Fund, City Investment Account, Repair &
Replacement Account, CDBG Account, Bond Account, Golf Department, Boy Scout Trust,
Crime Prevention Account, Insurance Reserve Account, 2014 Construction Fund and 2015
Construction Fund

Points   West   Bank: Investment Account, SASWA Landfill Closure Fund, Landfill Enterprise Fund, Paying
Agent for Tax Increment Financing, and Accounts Receivable.

Sidney Federal Savings & Loan: Boy Scout Trust

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following collateral is pledged by said banks and is approved by the
Council and the joint custody receipts for this collateral are to be kept in the vaults of the City Treasurer’s office
and this place of safekeeping is hereby approved:



American National Bank: 3137EADG1-$250,000; 3134G42X5-$500,000; 912828TN0-$500,000; 3136G2F36-
$500,000; 3136G2F36-$500,000; 3130A4EK4-$500,000; 313380EC7-$500,000; 3130A6SX6-$500,000;
3136G2F51-$500,000; 313383G88-$500,000; 3134G3N22-$500,000; 3135G0PQ0-$250,000; 3134G3M31-
$500,000; 3135G0MZ3-$500,000; 313383DW8-$250,000; 313383HQ7-$500,000;  3134G34F4-$500,000;
3136G1FV6-$500,000; 3136G1BE8-$250,000

Security First Bank: 708349VW2-$485,000; 698873VU7-$100,000; 73474MHE8-$54,676;  753241BL1-
$60,789; 79517VAG6-$110,000; 751265YA7-$100,000; 758165GT5-$528472; 757060BT4-$10,000;
96254LJB1-$200,000; 951173LY7-$60,801; 951452QL8-$452,355; 845196ET7-$220,000; 938119BJ2-
$90,516; 947659CZ9-$204,949; 823732AA0-$105,000; 803787BY5-$115,228; 869231KV1-$100,845;
878866AW2-$70,000; 829594KG4-$156,927; 667488NC0-642,449; 620535K52-$152,839; 514028FX2-
$45,000; 46257TNC2-$1,109,399; 527048EN8-$560,544; 514028FZ7-$180,000; 487573BH9-$430,000;
487573BJ5-$225,000; 44442AAV3-$300,000; 384694CL7-$557,969; 407594EU0-$228,941; 3137BOQ49-
$429,961; 38374BKG7-$2,052,927; 00839AAG9-$367,634; 074118BB5-$15,000; 207135UZ5-$742,135;
160751BB8-$492,588; 3137A4MY1-$264,552; 256435HG6-$500,000; 31326HSU9-$1,117,699; 25931PAV7-
$25,000; 305288CE0-$35,000; 287497CY2-$20,380; 299620EF7-$555,863; 256435HF8-$65,000;
25929MBH8-$45,000.

Points West Bank: 486800DD4-$462,958; 3128MBQL4-$90,149; 239421ELO-$125,5000; 557353HH5-
$320,000; 757060BP2-$125,000; 079212R73-$255,000; 810181CL9-$125,000; 3136G1DG1-$1,000,000;
3136G1BE8=$998.410; 698873VTO-$135,000; 406036HG1-$330,000; 31371LXW4-$99,838; 97750HBD1-
$117,950; 226493AP9-$125,000; 3128P7S79-$982,239 

Sidney Airport Authority members, Jarrod Konz, Chairman, Jeff Barry, Vice-Chairman and Ron Meyer,
Authority Member presented a report regarding the last year and the coming year.  Highlights for the last year
were:  1. New terminal building was completed which was funded by Federal Aviation Agency and the State
Department of Aeronautics. 2. Procuring a new manager of operations. 3. Received the Airport of the Year Award
for the State of Nebraska. 4.  New business at airport – Ballard Aviation.   Next year’s plans are to redo the
Master Layout Plan as recommended by the State and working with the Department of Aeronautics as it is
required in order to receive further Federal Funds.  Mr. Meyer spoke on the progressive and positive nature of the
Sidney Airport to its customers which in turn draws more pilots to use for refueling, etc. Council Member Gaston
congratulated the Authority on the Airport of the Year Award.  Council Member Gallaway remarked on what a
nice building the terminal is now. 

Don Dye of M.C. Schaff appeared to update the Council on the Pole Creek Crossing and Greenwood
Road projects.  The weed situation was addressed and Renkowski has been hired to spray the areas of concern.
Another point of concern is the signage for the new hospital and if it could be better.  Gaston moved, Gallaway
seconded “That Resolution 20160903 be approved.”  Roll call vote:  Yeas:  All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160903
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIDNEY, NEBRASKA:
That M.C. Schaff has submitted Change Order #4 for the Street Improvement District No. 58 (Pole Creek

Crossing/Fort Sidney Road Bridge in the amount of a decrease of $98,746.19; and
That the Mayor and Council hereby find and determine that pursuant to contracts heretofore made, M.C.   Schaff   &

Associates, the engineer, has performed the work for engineering of Street Improvement District #58; and the contractor,
Perrett   Construction   for constructing same have filed with the City Clerk certificates showing the performance of said
contracts as follows: STREET IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT #58; PAYMENT NUMBER 12;  AMOUNT DUE
ENGINEER $10,821.00; AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR $51,966.98 (FINAL). Warrants in the amount now due the
contractor and the engineer are hereby authorized and charged to said district.  Said warrants shall draw interest at a rate
of 1.0% per annum and be held by the City of Sidney Investment Account.



Arterburn moved, Gaston seconded “That RESOLUTION NO. 20160904 be passed and approved.”   Roll call vote:
Yeas:  All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160904
WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statues 39-1359 requires that a closure of state highways through a

municipality must be requested to the Nebraska Department of Roads; and
WHEREAS, the Cheyenne County Chamber of Commerce sponsors a parade in downtown Sidney more

specifically on Illinois Street/State Highway No. 30, and
WHEREAS, the City of Sidney, Nebraska, does hereby request the Nebraska State of Nebraska

Department Road’s permission for closure of Illinois (Highway 30) Street for the Parade of Lights.  The closure
would be on December 3, 2016, from 4:30 p.m. and reopen to traffic at 7:00 p.m.  The closure will be between the
intersections of 15th Avenue and 7th Avenue with Highway 30.  The City of Sidney accepts the duties as set forth
in subsection (2) of Nebraska Revised Statutes 39-1359 and agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
State from all claims, demands, actions, damages, and liability, including reasonable attorney’s fees that may arise
as a result of the special event.  The City staff will place all required barricades and detour signage in order to
have all streets accessing Highway 30 closed for the parade and will follow directly behind the parade removing
all barricades and opening Highway 30 back to normal traffic.  Most intersections along the parade route will
have barricades closing them.  However, certain intersections along the parade route will have police officers
manning them to allow traffic to cross Highway 30 until the start of the parade.  Once the barricades have been
placed, anyone wishing to cross Highway 30 will have to use one of the intersections manned with a police
officer. 

Arterburn moved, Gallaway seconded “That Resolution No. 20160905 be passed and approved.”  Roll 
call vote:  Yeas:  All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160905
WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statues 39-1359 requires that a closure of state highways through a

municipality must be requested to the Nebraska Department of Roads; and
WHEREAS, the annual Oktoberfest Celebration sponsors a parade in downtown Sidney more specifically

on Illinois Street/State Highway No. 30, and
WHEREAS, the City of Sidney, Nebraska, does hereby request the Nebraska State of Nebraska 

Department Road’s permission for closure of Illinois (Highway 30) Street for the Oktoberfest Parade.  The 
closure would be on October 1, 2016 from 9:00 a.m. and reopen to traffic at 1:00 p.m.  The closure will be 
between the intersection of 23rd Avenue and Highway 30 and the intersection of Fort Sidney Road and Highway 
30.  The City of Sidney accepts the duties as set forth in subsection (2) of Nebraska Revised Statutes 39-1359 and 
agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State from all claims, demands, actions, damages, and 
liability, including reasonable attorney’s fees that may arise as a result of the special event.  The City staff will 
place all required barricades and detour signage in order to have all streets accessing Highway 30 closed for the 
parade and will follow directly behind the parade removing all barricades and opening Highway 30 back to 
normal traffic.  Most intersections along the parade route will have barricades closing them.  However, certain 
intersections along the parade route will have police officers manning them to allow traffic to cross Highway 30 
until the start of the parade.  Once the barricades have been placed, anyone wishing to cross Highway 30 will have
to use one of the intersections manned with a police.

Gaston moved, Gallaway seconded “That Resolution No. 20160906 be passed and approved.”  Roll call 
vote:  Yeas:  All council members present.

RESOLUTION NO. 20160906
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIDNEY, NEBRASKA:
That in accordance with the power vested in them by Sections 424.01, 424.03, 460.01, 460.02 and 
460.04 of the codified Ordinances of the City of Sidney, 1977, the following traffic regulatory markings 



be placed as hereafter indicated and that all vehicles using the streets of the City comply with the 
regulations and prohibitions hereafter set forth:
Handicap Parking markings and signs shall be placed directly east of the handicap accessible curb on the
northeast corner of 11th Avenue and King Street south of the Cheyenne County Courthouse at 1000 10th 
Avenue on the north side of Jackson Avenue and continuing 22 feet to the east. All markings and signs 
shall be placed according to the "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices" and the regulations and 
prohibitions of such signs and markings shall be effective during all twenty-four hours of each day.
That portion of Resolution 821001 placing a handicap parking space at the parking space on the east end
of the north side of King Street between 10th and 11th Avenue is hereby rescinded

Gaston moved, Gay seconded “That Brandy Karnik be appointed to the City of Sidney Planning 
Commission.”  Roll call vote:  Yeas:  All council members present.

Gaston moved, Gay seconded “That the following claims for August 2016, are hereby  approved and
should be paid  as provided  by law out of  the respective funds in the city treasury.”  Roll call vote:  Yeas:
Gallaway, Gaston, Gay and Arterburn.  Nays:  None.  Abstain:  Nienhurser.  (Abbreviation for claims: aw awards,
ct contract, du dues, eq equipment, ex expenses, in insurance, re reimbursements, sa salaries, se service, su
supplies, tr transfers, tt travel/training , tx tax, ut utilities) Hillside Ventures se 2420.00

Gay moved, Gallaway seconded “That the following claims for August 2016, are hereby  approved and
should be paid  as provided  by law out of  the respective funds in the city treasury.” Roll call vote:  Yeas:  All
council members present.  (Abbreviation for claims: aw awards, ct contract, du dues, eq equipment, ex expenses,
in insurance, re reimbursements, sa salaries, se service, su supplies, tr transfers, tt travel/training , tx tax, ut
utilities):
21st Century Equipment eq 792.83, 239.34, 1098.00, 12.36; A-1 Sports se 156.00; Absolute Solutions se 6918.98;
Accelerated Receivables se 49.25; Alamar Uniforms su 35.10; Altec Industries su 2331.17; American
Environmental se 1857.35; Anderson Sign su 1450.00; Arellano, Shaton se 35.00; Atco Int’l su .40; Baker &
Tayler su 3558.25, 36.27; Barco su 596.59, 928.18; Barker Cleaners se 30.00, 30.00; Bartling, Mitch tt 108.00;
Beacon Athletics su 382.80; Best Western tt 654.00, 358.23; Bomgaars su 55.69, 3.99, 79.97, 19.99, 44.04,
170.12, 61.56; Brewer, Amanda tt 2.64; Canon Financial se 112.90; Cardmember se 1542.47, 62.25, 219.72,
43.26; Caselle se 1594.00; Cashwa su 586.82, 233.22, 60.90; CenCon of Kansas eq 9880.00; Centurion Tech se
59.38; CenturyLink se 97.89; Charter se 23.74, 82.20, 87.99; Cheyenne Co Chamber se 1666.66, 450.00, 450.00;
Cheyenne Co Comm Center se 10000.00; Cheyenne Co Court se 48.00; Cheyenne Co Emergency Comm Center
se 34855.81; Chief su 212.22, 727.79; City of Sidney se ex re su 8550.95, 727.79, 3200.00, 10400.0, 7800.00,
2600.00, 1437.50, 4000.00, 3390.11, 18.00, 63.34, 2982.46, bd 19750.00, sa 113541.78, 102565.90, 13252.66,
13114.20, 34354.04, 15602.71, 28462.18, 28224.36, 14146.60, 28335.36, 11345.75, 7080.37, 7634.37, in
5978.72, 64230.82, 1042.89, 13266.08, 766.94, 6526.80, 2267.27, 26718.90, 726.49, 5015.94, 842.61, 8550.95, ut
7438.15, 3125.46, 127.82, 175.25, 1053.03, 125.98, 521.93, 17061.91, 719.47, 11962.87, 90.35; Clothes Hamper
se 12.00, 40.00; Comfort Inn se 89.25, 100.65; Contractors Materials su 204.94; Country Printer su 7.50, 7.50;
Cranmore Pest/Fire se 297.00, 180.00, 264.00; Crescent Electric eq 9165.77; Croell Redi Mix su 435.38; Brosby
Guenzel se 1375.00, 1000.00; Culligan su 19.95, 154.38, 10.00, 29.95; Darin’s Auto se 429.67; Demco su 130.77;
Dept of Energy ut 28074.04; Design Solutions se 5061.77, 712.00; DHHS du 140.00; Digital Alley se 810.00;
Ditch Witch eq 1192.22; DP Electronics su 4166.71, 50.00, 1740.00, 322.16, 47.98; E&S Auto se 127.70, 282.96,
701.39, 408.82, 2.71, 109.95; Eakes Office su 15.03; EcoResource se 152.00, 977.50; Elan Visa su 1452.15, 4.98,
50.00, 67.74, 202.44; Enviro se 184.00, 126.00; Finneys su 15.99, 58.51, 580.29, 190.31, 43.97, 51.13, 350.20,
194.22, 269.41, 212.23; Flagship Publishing se 3600.00; Floyd’s se 14957.34, 162.54; Force Protection Video se
150.00; Foster 647.36, 31.49, 34.99; Fraser Stryker se 2561.60, 4312.01; Fremont Nat’l ct 9118.54; Frenchman
Valley su 73.40; 5014.77, 1347.89, 2442.70, 96.49, 4941.93, 36.23, 1185.55, 1003.03, 854.17; Fyrtek se 450.25;
Galeton Gloves su 460.06; Galls su 378.09; Garneau, Susan se 61.60; Gemplers eq 2009.50, 67.20; Gold Rush
Committee re 5000.00; Golden West eq 630.38; Golden, Rex re 34.08; Grainger su 239.59; Guideposts su 41.85,



11.37; Hach eq 545.39; Hamilton se 162.85, 99.90, 49.95; Harper Industries su 602.86; Hawkins eq 2553.80;
Hometown Leasing se 978.32; Horizon West su 192.99, 98.28; Horst, Warren re 168.00; Huber & Asso se 84.00;
Ideal Linen se 78.45, 806.65, 57.55, 26.70, 68.80, 50.70; Infinity Construction ct 20290.00; Inland Truck eq
552.41; Iron Shoppe se 140.00; Jirdon su 788.26, 918.30; Johnson, Kris tt 171.60; Journal Office su 35.00; JT
Heating & Cooling se 4700.00; Kevin’s Electric 120.94, 75.25, 75.25; Kois Brothers se 76.30; Kriz Davis eq
31300.78; KSID se 1710.00; LL Johnson eq 2163.67, 133.66; Landis & Gyr se 850.00, 850.00; Lawson Products
su 509.31, 348.54; Leaf
Construction se 1400.00; League of NE se du 16969.00, 150.00, 600.00, 1638.75, 466.00, 400.00, 400.00; Leal,
Ron se 450.00; Mail Financec 1821.00; Marsau’s su 22.45; Martin, Dawn tt 195.00; Matthes, Joan ct 625.00;
Midland’s Contracting ct 181514.91; Midwest Connect se 270.00; Miller & Sons Golf Cars se 433.92, 306.75;
Miller Office su 2183.05, 570.00, 1984.36, 1140.00, 654.97; Municipal chemical su 6176.00; MEAN ut
525283.24, 3779.67; Municipal Graphic se 619.92; Municipal Supply 9003.93, 14676.97, 1084.28; Murphy,
Darin re 65.89; Napa su 211.39, 10.91, 103.05, 89.16; Nat’l Fire Protection se 175.00; NDEQ se 2458.75; NE
Environmental su 274.96; NE Safety/Fire se 87.00, 150.00; NT&T se 1504.76, 129.20, 202.56, 308.53, 174.56,
96.67; NE Link se 90.00; Neland Tire su 9.43, 14.43, 620.60, 720.02; Nienhueser, Joel se 300.00; NE Machinery
eq 389.15, 1349.90, 1442.00; Northwest Pipe eq 4840.43; OCLC su 207.88; Olsen, Eleanor rt 275.00; Olsson
Asso se 5502.83; One Call se 56.52, 56.52; Palmer, Mike tt 77.00; Panhandle Auto se 164.11, 74.70, 3651.55;
Panhandle Concrete su 3095.00; Panhandle Fencing su 285.00; Panhandle RC&D se 300.00; Pepsi su 660.75,
229.62; Library Petty Cash su 19.50; Plainsman Electric se 3000.00, 2700.00; Points West Ins in 140.00; Potter
Lions Club se 149.00; Quality Inn se 102.82; Quill su 101.94, 327.93 149.96, 80.97; Radtke, Hank tt 108.00;
Raffelson ct 1137.00; Railroad Management se 176.86, 597.02; RCIS se 907.20; Reams eq 1221.96; Region I
OHD se 260.00; RWMC se 5948.66; Respond First Aid su 78.34, 45.70, 97.65; Rhomar Industries su 228.37;
Richards, Kiersten re 82.47; Ritec su 283.00; Rood’s su 11.40, 428.15, 45.00; Rootx su 3793.00; Rosenberg,
Marci se 540.00; RT Service se 1379.11; Sadler, Ed tt 398.76; Sauder se 430.46; Sayler, Jeff se 150.00; Scotties
Potties se 700.00; Scottsbluff Housing se 25.00; Segelke Janitorial se 1050.00, 1050.00; Sherwin Williams su
420.00; Shirt Tales su 163.96, 213.82; Sidney Feed su 71.98; Sidney Glass su 18.00; SRMC se 94.92, 81.60;
Sidney Sun Telegraph se 5.73, 1235.50; Silver Dollar se 342.00; Simon Contractors se 2423.45; SOA Enterprises
se 1968.75; Sonntag, Goodwin & Leef se 4542.68; Sonny’s su 23.11, 5.98, 80.21; Source Gas ut 72.21, 286.01,
58.89, 68.14, 117.79, 75.29, 29.45, 111.59, 111.61, 29.45; SPNRD se 1268.00; Southwestern Equip eq 479.80;
Spic & Span Cleaners su 1439.76; SPL Int’l su 278.49; Splish Splash se 151.35; State of NE Dept of Revenue tx
79208.03; State of NE Power Review Board se 959.38; Stone, Eloise rt 400.00; Swire Coca Cola su 405.36;
Telnet su 41.00' Track Sidney Welding se 2062.50; Triple O’s su 257.97, 13.05; USA Bluebook su 368.92,
269.99, 681.57; Utility Service se 25362.78, 12539.81; Utility Service Asso se 1500.00; Van Diest su 5527.60;
Verizon se 70.79, 33.40, 194.56, 100.20; Walmart su 53.39; Water Environment se 141.00; Western United eq
6948.83; Wheat Belt su 9756.17; Whitebluffs se 1086.00; Wolford, Marie rt 916.47; Woods & Aitken se 19.50;
WPCI se 56.10.         

City Manager’s Report:  Library Board has  a vacancy and will be advertised.  The bonding attorney will be on
the agenda for the September 27th meeting.  The new insurance is in place and seems to be working well; i.e.
Teladoc not yet but Compass is.

Council Comments:  All Council members expressed their thanks to the staff for the budget preparation and for
all the information that was provided for same.  

Meeting adjourned at 8:23 p.m.

/s/MARK NIENHUESER, MAYOR

ATTEST: /s/G.F. ANTHONY, CITY CLERK
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